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February 12, 2018
Joseph S. Bilandzija
The Humboldt Cure
P.O. Box 262
Alderpoint, Ca 95511

Dear Joseph:
Re: APN 216-381-021

The following is an evaluation of potential timberland conversion on proposed cannabis cultivation
sites and associated areas included in the Humboldt County Cannabis Permit Application for Joseph
Bilandzija within APN 216-381-021. Please accept this letter as the RPF's written report required by
Humboldt County Code, Ordinance No. 2559 (Commercial Medical Marijuana Land Use), Section
55.4.10 (j), sited below.

"Alternately, for existing operations occupying sites created through prior unauthorized conversion
of timberland, if the landowner has not completed a civil or criminal process and/or entered into a
negotiated settlement with CALFIRE, the applicant shall secure the services of a registered
professional forester (RPF) to evaluate site conditions and conversion history for the property and
provide a written report to the Planning Division containing the RPF's recommendation as to
remedial actions necessary to bring the conversion area into compliance with provisions of the
Forest Practices Act. The Planning Division shall provide CAL-FIRE written Notice of Availability of
the RPF's report. If CAL-FIRE takes no action within ten (10) days of the notice of availability, the
report recommendations shall become final."

Timberland Resource Consultants (TRC) inspected and evaluated the proposed cultivation sites
and associated areas contained within the application on February 2, 2018 The RPF exercised due
diligence in reviewing all sites and all available resources to fully assess potential timberland
conversion. This report evaluates the cultivation sites and associated areas for timber operations
only. All other land alteration such a grading. construction, and other permit-regulated activities do
not fall within the scope of this report. All property features and sites unrelated to cultivation activities
also do not fall within the scope of this report. All findings are summarized in the report below




Project Summary
The préperty is a 10-acre parcel located in the Ranch Sequoia subdivision southwest of the community
of Alderpoint. Legal description is the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 5, Township 45, Range 5E,
Humboldt- Base & Meridian. The property contains several cultivation sites as described below and
numerous outbuildings and plastic water tanks. The greater property is densely forested with second
growth tanoak, Pacific madrone, and Douglas-fir. Based upon increment borings of dominant
Douglas-fir trees, the parcel appears to have been harvested (regenerated) approximately 60-70
years ago. Review of 1968 aerial imagery shows numerous truck roads, landings, and advanced
regeneration suggestive of recent timber harvest +/- 10-15 years prior. No timber harvesting via a
THP or NTMP have occurred since the original harvest, and none have been recorded by Cal Fire on
the property in the past 20-25 years (Watershed Mapper v2
http:/legis.fire.ca.goviwatershed_mapper/). TRC prepared Conversion Exemption 1-15-EX389
HUM for the Applicant and former landowner, Joseph Bilandzija, which was approved by Cal Fire in
December 2015. The areas converted via the permit are shown on the attached map. TRC also
prepared a 10% Exemption 1-18-EX074 HUM, which covered the entire property, for the Applicant
and former landowner, Joseph Bilandzija, which was approved by Cal Fire in March 2016. The current
landowner, Canglomerate Inc., purchased the property from Joseph Bilandzija in January 2017.
Joseph Bilandzija originally purchased the property in 2011.

Cultivation Site 1

The cultivation site encompasses an approximately 1.0-acre area, which historically consisted of a
combination of full term/outdoor and mixed light cultivation. Per Baird Engineering’s Site Plan,
existing cannabis cultivation at Cultivation Site 1 consists of Greenhouse 1 (mixed light) at 1,360 ft%,
Greenhouse 2 (mixed light) at 1,800 ft?; Greenhouse 3 (mixed light) at 1,600 ft%; and 6,000 ft? of
outdoor cultivation. Total cultivation at this site Is 10,760 ft2. The site also contains 4 buildings and
‘numerous water tanks. Review of 1968 aerial imagery reveals a large log landing was located at
Cultivation Site 1. In 1998 the site was approximately half grown over with tanoak and Douglas-fir
relative to 1968 conditions. Between 2005 and 2014 the site was slightly expanded, and between
2014 and 2016 the site was significantly expanded to the north by approximately 0.40 acres. On
March 25, 2016 Cal Fire approved a “10% Exemption” (1-16-EX074 HUM), which included (1)
harvesting dead, dying or diseased trees of any size in amounts less than 10 percent of the average
volume per acre, and (2) harvesting fuelwood or split products in amounts less than 10 percent of the
average volume per acre. See Cal Fire’s Inspection Report (attached( regarding the use of this exemption
permit within Cultivation Site 1. Despite the owner's attempt at compliance with the Forest Practice
Rules via the submission of the 10% Exemption, conversion activities appear to-have occurred. The
cultivation activities observed at Cultivation Site 1 impede the use of this space for current timber growth
and harvesting, and the landowner has effectively converted the single use of this space from timber
production to cannabis cultivation. Thus, Cultivation Site 1 constitutes timberland conversion.

Cultivation Site 2

The cultivation site encompasses an approximately 1.3-acre area that was harvested and developed
via Conversion Exemption 1-15-EX389 HUM. Per Baird Engineering's Site Plan, Cultivation Site 2
consists of two vegetable greenhouses totaling 3,840 ft? with no cannabis cultivation occurring.
There are four proposed cannabis cultivation greenhouses totaling 4,740 ft?, The site also contains
a groundwater well and two 5,000-gallon water tanks and one 2,500-gallon water tank. Cultivation
Site 2 was legally converted per 14CCR 1104.1, and Cal Fire issued a Final Completion for 1-15-
EX389 HUM on November 3, 2017 with no violations observed.




Limitations and Considerations for Timberland Conversion Activities

Watercourses and Water Resources
14CCR 1104.1(a)(2)(F): "No timber operations are allowed within a watercourse and lake protection zone
unless specifically approved by local permit (e.q., county, city)."

Cultivation Site 1: A small portion of the cultivation site is located within a Class I WLPZ, The slope
steepness for the adjacent Class |l watercourse ranges from 30-80%. Specifically, the segment of
WLPZ southeast of the 776 ft? building is 75-feet and 100-feet for the balance of WLPZ to the
northwest. This section of WLPZ was flagged by the RPF on February 2, 2018 with blue and white
WLPZ ribbon. Humboldt County's Grading and Open Space Ordinance would have applied to this
proposed conversion and would have required a 100-foot SMA (WLPZ),

The conversion within the WLPZ would not have been permitted by Cal Fire unless “specifically
approved by focal permit (e.g. County, City)" per 14CCR 1104.1(a)(2)(F).

Please note that per the Applicant's WRPP, all cannabis cultivation has been removed from within
the 100-foot buffer along the Class Il watercourse. Cultivation related material still remains in the
100-foot buffer, and needs to be removed. Erosion control has also been applied.

Cultivation 8ite 2: Conversion Exemption 1-15-EX389 HUM is no less than 100-feet from the Class
H watercourse. The WLPZ and associated flagging was closely inspected by the RPF on February
2, 2018 to verify compliance. No cultivation activities at Cultivation Site 2 are occuiring within the
Class II's 100-foot buffer zone. The RPF “freshened” up the WLPZ flagging to increase awareness
and future compliance.

Cultivation 8ite 3: Conversion Exernption 1-15-EX389 HUM is no less than 100-feet from the Class
Il watercourse, The WL.PZ and associated flagging was closely inspected by the RPF on February
2, 2018 to verify compliance. No cultivation related activities at Cultivation Site 3 are occurring within
the Class II's 100-foot buffer zone. The RPF "frashened” up the WLPZ flagging to increase
awareness and future compliance,

Slash and Woody Debris Treatment

14CCR 1104.1(a)(2)(0)(6): "Full slash and woody debns treatment may include any of the following. a.
burying: b. chipping and spreading, ¢. piling and burning; or d. removing slash and woady debris from
the site for treatment in compliance with (a)-(b). Slash and woody debris may not be burned by open
outdoor fires except under permit from the appropriate fire protection agency. if required, the local air
poliution control district or air quality management district. The burning must occur on the property where
the slash and woody debris originated.”

No slash and/or woody debris from past timber operations or conversion activities were observed.
As previously noted, Cal Fire issued a Final Completion for Conversion Exemption 1-15-EX389 HUM
on November 3, 2017 and no violations were observed.




Biological Resources and Forest Stand Health

14 CCR 11041 (2)(H): "No sites of rare. threalened or endangered plants or animals shall be
disturbed. threatened or damaged and no timber operations shall occur within the buffer zone of a
sensitive species as defined in 14 CCR 895.1"

The California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) was queried in October 2015 in association with
the preparation of Conversion Exemption 1-15-EX389 HUM. No observations of sensitive, rare,
threatened, or endangered species or species of special concern were recorded in the CNDDB within
the 0.7-mile biological assessment area surrounding the property. A query of the CNDDB NSO
Database in October 2015 revealed no known Northern Spotted Owl (NSQO) Activity Centers within
the 0.7-mile biological assessment area surrounding the property.

The conversion areas did not include late successional stands, late seral stage forests, or old growth
trees. The conversion area did not include any trees that existed before 1800 A.D and is greater than
sixty (60) inches in diameter at stump height for Sierra or Coastal Redwoods, and forty-eight (48) inches
in diameter at stump height for all other tree species.

Cultural Resources
14 CCR 1104.1 (2)(1): "No timber operations are allowed on significant historical or archeological sites."

In association with the preparation of Conversion Exemption 1-15-EX389 HUM, the RPF conducted
pre-field research for the property’s geographic location, and closely surveyed the sites and
surrounding areas for presence or evidence of archeological or historic sites. This occurred in
December 2015. The archaeological survey was conducted by Chris Carroll, a certified archaeological
surveyor with current Cal Fire Archaeological Training (Archaeological Training Course # 57R). The
survey consisted of examining boot scrapes, rodent disturbances, natural and manmade areas of
exposed soils, and road and cultivation site surfaces. An additional survey occurred on February 2, 2018
for Cultivation Site #1 and no archeological sites were observed during the TRC field assessment.

Per 14 CCR 1104.1(2)(1). all required Native American tribes and organizations were notified of the
project location. See copy of letters at:

fip://thp.fire.ca.gov/THPLibrary/North Coast Region/Exemption%20Notices/2015/20151229 1-
15EX-389HUM.pdf




Recommendations

In summary. a total of 3.1 acres of timberland conversion have occurred within the property. This
acreage is above the three-acre conversion exemption maximum. The conversion activities at
Cultivation Site #1 were unpermitted and occurred within the WLPZ. The conversion activities
conducted on the property do not comply with the California Forest Practice Act and the California
Forest Practice Rules. The RPF recommends the following measures for the converted areas:

1. Cultivation Site 1: The previously converted portion of the 100-foot WLPZ along the Class |l
watercourse shall be re-planted with Group A species (Douglas-fir and/or redwood) at no less
than 435 trees per acre density (10-ft by 10-ft spacing). This area is shown on the attached map
and equates to approximately 0.25 acres. Planting shall occur per the attached “Restocking
Plan®. The restocking of this area shall lower the tolal converted area to 2.85 acres, which is
below the three-acre conversion exemption maximum.

Sincerely,

Chris Carroll, RPF #2628
Timberland Resource Consultants
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RESTOCKING PLAN
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APN 216-381-021

February 12, 2018

165 South Fortuna Blvd
Fortuna, CA 95540
707-725-1897
707-725-0972 Fax
trc@timberlandresource.com




Regeneration Plan

Site Preparation: Site preparation is a widely used method to facilitate the establishment of a desirable
stand of trees. Site preparation activities remove or reduce competing vegetation, reduce or remove
unwanted trees and logging debris, and prepare the soil to promote the growth and survival of desired
tree species. There are many methods of site preparation that fall under either chemical or mechanical
site preparation. The primary objective is to have an area suitable for planting and establishing a new
stand of trees. If heavy equipment is available, the RPF recommends subsoiling/ripping the planted sites.
Subsoiling/ripping is a mechanical site prep method for heavy soils on cutover or agricultural lands that
have a compacted layer at or below the soil surface that limits root growth and development.
Subsoiling/ripping increases aeration and water-holding capacity of compacted soils and breaks up root
restricting hardpans and/or traffic pans.

Planting; The RPF recommends planting redwood and/or Douglas-fir seadlings at a-spacing no less than 10
feet by 10 feet or 435 trees per acre. If deer browsing is expected {landowner’s local knowledge), then the
density can be slightly increased to account for mortality and/or damage. The area to be planted is
approximately 10,890 i in size, which shall require approximately 109 conifer seedlings to be planted.

Seedlings: Most conifer seedlings that come from the nursery are wsually available in two forms;
bareroot seedlings and containerized seedlings. Bareroot seedlings are essentially stock whose roots are
exposed at the time of planting. Barerool seedlings are grown in nursery seedbeds and lifted from the
soil in which they are grown to be planted in the field. Containerized seedlings are grown in a variety of
hard-walled vessels or in peat pots from seed. Given the conditions of the site and the higher survival
rate associated with containerized stock, the RPF recommends using containerized seedlings if available.
Seedling care and handling is extremely important to ensure post planting survival, For long-term
storage {move than 3 days) store at 33-36 degrees Fahrenheit. For short-term storage (several hours to
less than 3 days) store below 42 degrees Fahrenheit. At the planting site take care to not let the roots
dry out and avoid exposure to the sun or warmer temperatures.

Planting Instructions:

1. Tree planting shall only occur in winter or early spring. Tree planting should not occur if the ground
is frozen, or during unusually warm periods.

2. Dig a hole at least one inch deeper and wider than the seedling roots. If planting from a container,
dig the hole an inch deeper and wider than the container.

3. Place the seedling into the hole taking care not to bend the taproot, or main vertical root, and cover
with soil, ' '

4. Pack the soil down firmly around the seeding to remove any air pockets.
5. See Appendix A-D for illustrations for correct planting techniques.

6. The RPF recommends acquiring conifer seedlings from Green Diamond Resource Company’s nursery
in Korbel. Contact Glen Lehar @ 707-668-4439. Indicate the elevation and geographic area of the
planting site and he will recommend the appropriate stock.



Sincerely,

Chwte Garrol

OL\{WU}.UKJ/

Mo. 2628

Chris Carroll, RPF# 2628
Timberland Resource Consultants




Conversion Exemption 1-15-EX389 HUM

fip:fithp.fire.ca.goviTHPLibrary/North_Coast Region/Exemption%20Notices/2015/20151229 1-
18EX-389HUM. pdf




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - -MATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY Edumd G, Bronwir Ji, Govey nos

mn iy DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

1133 Ridgway Ave.
Santa Rosn, CA 95401

Date: December 29, 2016
Ref.: .1~15EX~~389~P-IUM

JOSEPH BILANDZIJA
P O BOX 262
ALDERPOINT, CA 95511

Dear MR. BILANDZIJA:

This is to acknowledge that your Less Than 3 Acre Conversion Exemption was accepted on
December 28, 2015, It has been assigned the abave listed Exemption number. All timber
operations must be complete within one year. All converslon activities must be complete within two
years, uniess under permit by local jurisdiction.

“*Plaase read the enclosed notice regarding Listed Anadromous Salmonids, Slash Clean-up,
Sudden Qak Death, Pltch Ganker, and Qperations betweaen October 15 - May 1,%**

in addition, please note the reguirement for submittal of the Tirmber Operations Work Completion
and/or Stocking Report (blue form) upon completion of the project,

Compliance with all provisions of the Forest Practice Act, rules pursuant to Section 1104, 1(a)--Title
14 of the California Code of Regulations, will be determined by future inspection(s).

If you have any queslions you may contact your local CAL FIRE Forest Practice lnspector or me at
(707) 576-2058. : :

Sincerely,

/(%(M » Al
Tépher Henderson

Forestry Assistant Il

Enclosure

cc Unit
Board of Equalization
RPF - Chyls Carroll
LTO - Sterling Kercher
File
fip:/ithp fire.ca cov/THPLibrary/North Coast Redgion/

“The Depariment of Forestry and Fire Protection serves and safeguards the people and protects the property and resources of California, "




LESS THAN 3 ACRE CONVERSION EXEMPTION FOR AW, USE ONLY
{15 B - 319 HUM,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Ex. #_
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROYECTION PEC 20 Z(.“EJ \/ it
NOTICE OF TIMDER OPERATIONS THAT ARE EXEMET FROM Date of Recaipt,_ 1k}
CONVERSION AND TIMBER HARVESTING PLAN REQUIREMENTS
RM-T3 (4104, 1) (11712) DatoAccepled B 2 "‘7 #14-" 15 .
VALID FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF REGEIT BY GAL FIRE palotipios__PE <28 2.1

TIMBER OPERATIONS CANNOT START UNTIL VALID COPY
QF ANOTICE OF ACCEPTANGE 1S RECEIVED FROM CAL FIRE

Tha Directar of the Depadiment of Forestry and Fira Proteciion (CAL FIRE) Is heraby notiied of tinber

oparallons under the requirements of 14 COR§ 1104.1(a): Harvesting of frees that s a single conversion 1o a nonlmber growing use of lmbarand of Joss lhan
. {hrea acees. {See 14 CCR § 1104.9{a) for 4 desciiption of (he condilions on the conduct of ihla type of timber operalon and additional information that Is
roquired [0 be submitted:) Complato ltems 1 fhrough 8 on bolh pages of this natice.

1. TIMBER OWNER(S) OF RECORD: Josoph 8. Bilandzl)a.
Address: R0, Box 202
Clty_ Aldarnolut Slale CA Zip 9611 Phone: 707- 9514427

TIMBER TAX EXEMPTION: ‘Timber owners owa limber yleld tax when they havest trees unless the harvest ls exempt (Revenue and Taxatlon Code sec,
38116). Soma small or low valua harvests may be axempl fron iimber yletd tax: Tlmber teroved from an operalion whose value doos not excead $3,000
within & quarter, according fo BOG Harvest Valug Schedules, Rule 1024, 1f yau belleve your harvest may qualify for thls exemption, pleasa complele Homs
A and B below, For thmber yield ¢ax information or for further assistance with these questlons call the Stato Board of Equatization, 1-800.400.
1415, or wello; Timber Tax Saction, MIC: 60, State Board of Equalization, P.O. Box 942879, Sacramanlo, Californta 84279+ 0060 or conlact the BOE Wab
Page on the Intemet al hlp:vww.boocagov.

A, Circle he option that most closely eatimatas the lotal volume for this haivest, In thousands of toard feet {mbr - Net Scribnar shortlog):

Under 8 mbf 15 ) 1625 mbt Over 26 mbf
8. Eslimale the specios composition of the limber that will he removed durlng this tmwusl»(mmbers should sum to 100%):
Retiwood. __ ShiPorderosalSugat pine ________%; Douglasfir 16 FIir %
Pus-Otfard Cedar . %; Cedar (IC, WRC) ________%; Other conifer _______ %, {Other hardwood 36%|

2. TIMBERLAND QWNER(S) OF RECORD: Josenh 8. Bilandzlia

Address: P.O, Box 202

City Alderpoint Slate GA Zlp 98511 Phone: 707- 9514427
| cortify, under penally of porjury, that this Is a one-tinte converslon to a nonsfimberland uso and that thero Is a "hona fido intent” {14 CCR §
T100{)] to convord to agriculture, and famlly & farnr dwolling. | addittonally certify, under ponalty of perjury, that |, acting as an individual, acting
as amomberofa parmmshlp, : agting as an offfear or smployso of a corporation or othor fegal antity, hrave not obfamod in exompf!on
pursuant (o this section i sffive year

~ ‘r<
SIGNATURE Lfl{st /%“( wm Date D\ /U ,:
3. LICENSED TIMBER OPERATOR(S): Sterfing Kercher Lic. No. AdBd] /

Addrass: 14010 Alderpolnt Road

City Alderpolnt Stalg, - legmL Phono 107~ 926-5486
SIGNATURE é? ~%/m// A oo L2 17| 5

4, Daslgnale the legal land description of thé locatlon of imbarland converslon. A map showing the lecallon of the limberfand converslon MUST be altached.
The map must show the ownarship boundaries, the logation of the limber operalion, houndarles of the converslon, locallon and dagstiication of ot
walarcouraes, and landing locations,

Suctan  Townslie . Rangs_ Base & Morldlan Counly Acreaqe to be Gonyertad __Assessars Parcel Numbsr

5 15 58 Humbolkdt Humthollt 2.5 246301024 R E: (:‘,& BVE" o

Pagn1 MOTE: This form has two pages. Contintio on and complele page 2. Read the instiucilons before altempling to complate. DEC Z 8 20’5

COAST AREA OFFICE
RESOURCE MANAGEMEN *




LESS THAN THREE ACRE CONVERSION EXEMPTION Page 2

5, The following are llmitations or requirements for mber oparations conducted undor a Less Than Three Acre Gonvarslon Exemption

{Notlca, Notles of Converslon Examption, Conversinn Exemyption):

A, Timber operations shall coraply with all other applicabla provistons of e Forost Praclice Act and ragulalions, counly genaral plang, zonlng
ardinances, and any kmplementing ordinances; copies of tho state rules and regulations may be found an CAL FIRE's Wob Page on lhe
Intarnet at ipudheweedia.ca.000

B, Alllimber cperations shall be complete wilhin one year fom the date of accaplance by GAL FIRE,

C. Al conversion aclivilies shall be completa within (wo years from Iho date of aceeptance by CAL FIRE unless under pennit by locat judsdiction,
Falturg to complete the converslon requlres compllance with stocking standards and stocking reporl requirements of the Forest Praclice Act
and Board of Foraslty and Fire Proteclion regulations.

0. Thetimhor operator shall ramove or dispase of it slash or woody delbiis v accordance with 14 GOR § 1104.1{a{2KD)(1)(9). The limberland
ownermay assume tesponsibility for the slash leeatiment, provided the landowner acknowledges In wrling to CAL FIRE such respongihility st
ffre lime of submlssion of this nollea. The specifie requiremonts shalt be Includad with the acknowladgement,

£ Timberoparalions may be conducled during the winter perlad. Traclor opérallons in the winter perdod are aliowed under any of the condiilans
deseribed In 14 GOR § 1104 H{a)(2)(E)1 -3,

F. Motinberoperatlons are allowed vithin a walercourse and lake protection 2one unless spactiically approved by local parmit (8.g., county, ¢lty).

G, Motimber oporatiens shall bo conductod until CAL FIRE's notice of acceptance Is recelved and a valid copy of thls notice and CAL FIRE's
accaplange shall be kept on site during Ymber operations.

H.  to siles of rara, thveatoned or endangered plants or anlimata or spacles of spectal concern shall be disturbed, WWealened, or damaged,

. Notimber operalions are allowad on significant historicat or erchaclogleal siles,

4. Within one month of the camplefion of limber operations, Including stash disposal, the timbarland owner shall submit a work completion report
to CAL FIRE,

K. Avlolallon of lhe conversion exeraplion, Including a conversion applied for in the name of somaone other than flie parson or enlily
implementing the converston In bona fide good failh, ara volations of the Forest Pracilce Act and penaliies may acerus up to fen thousand
doltars (510,000) for aach violalion pursuant to Artlcte 8 {commenclng with Section 4601}

6 Vereaon ad o ntll . declare as he aulhorized designes of he County Board of Supervisors that this convarsion
axemplion Is by conformanch with all eounty reyulatory requirements, Including public noflce. (I the county has authorized a dealgnee this item
MUST bo complatod. B It has not, see ftew 7.)

SIGNATURE ;;Aéu.f‘(,m_/b(& ekl . Dato_L &/ (5705
7. Registered f.’mfesstonal Forester prep%; Notice: Ghrls Carrall Number 2628

Addrass Tintberiand Resource Gansubtants, 168 South Fortuna Blvd, Sulte 4

Clly Forlung  Stale CA  Zip 85540 Phonn 707-125-1887

1 have, or my supsrvised designes has, (1) praparad this Notice of Conversion Exemption Timisr Operations; (2) visited the site and Raggad the
boundarlos of the conversion oxemplion, applicable WLPZs and equipment limitatlon zones; (3) prapared o Neighboshood Nofice of Convarston
Examplion according fo 14 GCR § T104.1(a){3} to he malfed by the landoviner lo adjacant lamfovmers; and {4) posted and datod a capy of the
Nelghkorhood Netice of Canversion Exeraplion on the ownership, visibia to the pulille, af loast § days gilor fo the pustmark dale of submission of the
Nollcw of Converston Exgmplion. 1 cerlify that if the County Board of Supervisars hes not dslynaled a rapresentafive suthorized to sign In fem 6
that I, or my supnrvised d@slgueoz%c d the county apgtho Notica is In conformance with counly regulations.

SIGNATURE of RPF (P J el /(_,,..A. oote_fod~ 28 / 5
. nomee SUBMITTER(S): Josenh §. Bllandalia

Address: P.0. Box 262

Clty Aldorpolnt Stala GA Ap 955 . Phone: 707- 861.4427

¥ -
Submitter must be 4, 2, or 3 ghove, gkl must slyp. = .
SIGNATURE 9{_/‘ A APNA o 2N Date_},
R e '

FILE THIS NOTICE WITH THE CAL FIRE OFFIGE BELOW FOR THE COUNTY (N WHICH THE OPERATION WILL GCCUR

Foresl Praclica, GAL FIRE Forest Praclice, CAL FIRE {Forest Practios, CAL FIRE

135 Rldgway Avenus 6106 Alrparl Road 1234 East Shaw Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA_95401 Redding, GA 96002 Fresno, CA 93710

‘Alameda, Colusg, Conira Cosla, Del Norle, Bulte, Glern, Lassen, Modoc, Nipine, Amador, Cataveras, Ef Dorado, Fresno, Imperlal, nyo, Kern, Los
Humbald\, Lake, Marin, Mendocino, Mapa, Novada, Placer, Plumas, Shasta, Angeles, Madara, Mariposa, Marced, Mone, Montersy, Orangs, Rivorsido,
San Maleo, Santa Clara, Santa Cniz, Solano, | Slera, Siskiyou, Sulter, Tehama, San Benilo, San Bornardine, San Dlego, San Luls Chispo, Santa Barbara,

Sonomg, waslarn Trnity and Yolo Counties | easter Trlnlly and Yuba Counlles Slanislaus, Tuolumne, Tularo, and V(MJ_Q@_@&QQRE_Q‘EN D

DEC 28 2015

COAST AREA OFFICE
REGOHRCE MANAGEMEMT




Department of Foresiry and Fire Protection Harvest Document Nurnber: 1-15EX-389 HUM
COMPLETION AND/OR STOCKING RERORT
Paga Thras of Three

Report Not In Conformance

[ 1] The area described by this report has been found not to be In compliance with the Forest
Practice Act and Forast Practice Rules. Ses attached documents for further Information. A new
completion andlor stacking report must he submltted upon completion of the work raquired In
the documents attached.

[ ] The Director has determined that the stocking requirements of the Forest Practice Act and forest
practica rufes have not heen met. See attachad documents for further information, A new
completion andlor stoclking report must be submitted upon completion of the work required In
the documents attached.

Other Reports !

M Conversion Permit. The Completion Report ls necessary, but a stocking report Is not required. A
{ T* Less Than Three Acre Conversion Exemption. The Completion Report Is necessary, but a
stocking report Is not requirad. :
[ 1 Emergency Motice or a THP with Substantially Damaged Timberland gg per 14 CORL§
1080.1, where a stocking raport is not required.

For the selaction from Dther Renorts above, the Director has determined that all of the requirements of |

the Forest Practice Act and Forest Practice Rules:

[1 Have been comploted.

[ 1] Have nol been completed and are not in compliance with the regulations and/for the rules. See
attached docurnents for further Infarmation, A new completion report must be submitted upon |
completion of the worl reguired In the doctiments attached.

Dhectox Callfornla Dopartment of Forestry and Fire Protection

f*“’/ T
By: it /’{7 L /779\/) e f=,

“Signature 7 ' Prthame 1
- \/'-w%:r" | 24)5  1/3)9 -
Title RPF # Date’ : ;

|

RECEIVER |

MOy -6 7 , |

CONSTAREAOFFIGE ? |

RESOURCE MANM‘E :\;'sﬂ\l
RECEIVED
FEB 07 200

COAST AREA
KESOURCE MANAGEMEN




Project Description

This convarsion proposes to convert timberland to agriculture and family and farm dwelling. Per the Humboldt County
General Plan, the converslon exemption area ls presently zoned Forest Recreation. For this particular zoning, tmber
production and recreation are the deslrable predominant uses and agriculture is the secondary use. Family anel farm
dwellings and general agriculture are principally permitted uses per Hurmboldt Counly Zoning Red Code 314.7.3,
Humboldt County's Grading and Open Space Ordinance applies to this project and the County has reviewed and
signed off on this profect. See attachment from Gounty.

Addendum t4CCR 1104. Ha)(1)(E)(1-4)

The timberland owner has certified via hls signature, under penalty of perjury, that this is a ona-time conversion to
agriculture and a family and farm dwelling. The timberland owner understand that a "Bona Fide Intention or bona fide
intent" is & present, sincere Intention of the applicant to conform with and successfully execute the conversion plan, as
determined by the Director in accordance with provisions of Sec. 1105.2 (Ref: Sec. 4623, PRC). The timbedand
owners, acling as an Individual, acling as a member of a partnership, or acting as an officer or employee of a
corporation or other lagal entity, have not obtained an exemption pursuant to this section in the last five years.

Addendum 14CCR 1104.1(a)(2)(F)

The conversion area ls not located within 8 WLPZ or ELZ. The RPF has flagged the conversion boundary a minimum
distance of 100 feet from the Class Il watercourse, and a minimum distance of 60 feet from the Class il watercourses
as shown on the attached maps. For compliance with Humboldt County’s Grading and Open Space Ordinance, a 100
faat 8MA is requirad alongaide Class || Watercourses & a 50 foot SMA is required alongside Class Il Watarcourses.

Addendum 14GCR 1104.1(a)}(6)

The extent of the vegsetation removal and site preparation requived for the conversion;

The converslon area consists primarily of merchantable tanoak with a minor component of madrone and Douglas-fir.
The conversion area will require timber harvesting, site preparation, and treatment of logging stash and woody debris
(sea requirements proceading page). Major grading and excavation in the form of terracing are expectad to acewr in
order to develop both sites.

The sultability of soils, slope, aspect, and microclimate for the stated nondimber use;

The conversion exemption area’s soils, slopes and aspact are favarable for agriculture and future family and farm
dwellings.

RECEIVED
DEC 28 0%

COAST AREA OFFICE
RESOURGE MANAGEMENT




Addendum 14CCR 1104.1(a){2)(D) - Treatment of Logging Blash and Woody Debris,

1. Unless otherwise required, skash greater than one inch in diameter and greater than two feet long, and waody
debris, except ping; shall recelva full treatment no later than April 1 of the year fallowlng its creation, or within one
year fram the date of acceptancs of the conversion exeniption by the Director, whichever comes first,

2. All pine slash thres inches and greater in diameter and longer than four fast must racelve Initial treatment if it is
still on the parcel, within 7 days of its creation,

3., All pine woody debris longer than four feat must recelve an initial treatment prior o full treatment,

4. Initial treatmant shall include fimbing woody debris and cutting slash and woody debris into lengths of less than
- four feet, and leaving the pleces exposed to solar radiation to ald In rapid drying.

Full treatmant of all pine slash and woody debris must he complated by March of the year following Its creation,
or within one year from the date of acceptance of the convarslon axemption by the Director, whichever cames
first,

o

6. Full slash and woody debris treatment may Include any of the following:
g Burying;
b. Chipping and spreading;
¢.  Pillng and burning; or
d. Removing slash and woody debris from the site for teatment in compliance with (a)-{b).Stash and woocdly
debris may not be burned by open outdoor fires except under parmilt from the apprapriate fire protection
agency, if required, the local air pollution control district or air quality management district. The burning must
ooeur on the property where the slash and woody debris originated.
7. Slash and woody debris, except for pine, which is cut up for firewood shall be cut to langths 24 Inches or less and
set aslde for drying by April 1 of the year following its creation. Pine slash and woody debris which is cut up for
firewood shall be cut to lengths 24 Inches or less and set aside for drying within seven days of its creation.

8. Any treatment which Involvas burning of slash or woody dehris shall comply with all state and lacs! fve and air
quality rrles.

RECEIVED
DEC 28 209

COAST AREA (')FF!CE .
RESOURGE MANAGEMEN
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STATE QF CALIFORMIA ~THE MATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY Ldmund G. Drowa e, Governor

DEPARTMENY OF PORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION
Respurce Managenient

118 Portuanu Blvd

Fortuna, CA 95540

{707y 726-1235)

Website: wuws fire chooy

JOSEPH BILANDZIA Date: November 03, 2017
PO BOX 262
ALDERPOINT, CA 95511

NOTICE OF INSPECTION

Hection 4604 of the Public Resources Code (PRC) vequires the Department to inspeet timber
operations for compliance with the Forest Practice Act and rules of the Board of Forestry and Kive
Protection,

Harvest Document: 1-15EX-389-HUM
Inspection Date: November 02, 2043 ;2017
[nspection Number: 5

On-Site Contact: JOE KERCHER

FINAL COMPLETION-NO VIOLATIONS OBSERVED ON THIE AREA INSPECTED.

This completion inspection covers the conversion area and all harvesting activities and slash treatments
required by the FPR.  The erosion control structures and drainage facilities ave installed and {unctioning
propetly. All conversion activities must be complete witin two years, unless under permit by local
Jurisdliction.

If you have any questions, please contact Tim Meyers at (707) 946-2204,

Hugh Scanlon ;
Unit Chief, Humboldt el Novie Unit |
REGENWET:
by:  Tim Meyers RPF #2813 NOY -8 e
Forest Practice Inspector A

COASTAREAOFFICY,
ERNMIREF MANAGEMEN

Attachment;

CC: North Coast Region | Headquarters m o e =g
HUU RP File RECEIVED
CAL FIRE Inspector—T. Meyers
LTO NOV @ 3 2017
RPE HUMBOILDT-DEL NORTE R
Timberland Owner ‘ RESOURCE MANAGEMEN'T.

“The Deparoment of Forestry and Five Protection sorves end safeguards the people and protects the properiy and resonwreas of California, ™




10% Exemption 1-16-EX074 HUM

ftp://thp.fire.ca.qov/THPLibrary/North Coast Region/Exemption%20Notices/2016/20160325 1-
16EX-074HUM.pdf




STATE OF CALIFORMIA —NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY : Ednnd G, Brown Jr., Governor

Py DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

TH 135 Ridgway Avo,
‘ Santa Rosn, CA 95401

d (707) 5762959

Date: March 28, 2016
Ref.: 1-16EX-074-HUM

JOSEPH BILANDZIJA
P O BOX 262
ALDERPOINT, CA 95511

Dear Mr. Bo;amdzija:

This is to acknowledge that your Dead, Dying or Diseased Tree Removal & Harvesting
Fuelwood or 8plit Products Exemption was accepted on March 26, 2016, It has been
assigned the above listed Exemption number. All timber operations must be complete within
one year.

Compliance with all provisions of the Forest Practice Act, and rules pursuant to Section 1038
(b), under the Title of the California Code of Regulations, will be determined by future
inspection(s). Note: If this exemption overlaps any portion of an existing THP, MTHP, PTHP or
NTMP, CAL FIRE will enforce the more restrictive operational standard that applies.

“Dlease read the enclosed notice regarding Listed Anadromous Salmonids,
Sudden Oak Death and Pitch Canker**

If you have any questions you may contact your local CAL FIRE Forest Practice Inspector, or
me at (707) 576-2959.

Jeremiah Steuterman
Foresiry Assistant ||

Enclosure

ce Unit
Board of Equalization
LTO ~ Sterling Kercher
File
fip:ilthp fire. ca.gov/THPLIbrary/North_Coast Reglon/

“The Department of Forestry and Five Protection serves and safeguards the people and protects the properly and resources of California, "
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) oo . p v FOR ADMIN. USE ONLY
CHRISTMAS TREE; DEAD, DYING OR DISEASED;
FUELWOOD OR SPLIT PRODUCTS EXEMPTION et L[ AN &0 TY AN
STATE OF CALIFORNIA Dalo of Receip! MAR 2 5 2016
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION . e '
NOTIGE OF TIMBER OPERATIONS THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM Dale Explres TX N b2 ‘7/ L0 \ {
TIMBER HARVESTING PLAN REQUIREMENTS; RM-73 (1038ab) (11111) 7

VALID FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF RECEIPT BY CAL FIRE

The Dirsctor of the Department of Forestry and Firg Proleciicn {CAL FIRE) is hareby notlfled of imber oporalions under ihe requiremonts of 14 CCR§
1038(a) or {b}. The following lype(s) of timker oparation Is o bs conductad:

. Hanvesling Christmas lrees.

_A.. Harvasting dead, dying or diseased traos of any size In amounts lass than 10 percent of the average volume per acre, where fimber operations wil
mesl the conditions listed In 14 CCR § 1038(b),

K., Harvesting fuelwood or spiit products in amaounts less than 10 percent of he avarage volume per acre, where timber aperations will mael the
conditions lisled In 14 CCR § 10308(b). Note:. ) you are harvesting fuslwood or split praducts, please be awara that cut wood can be infosted with .
harmful forest pests. Long distanca transport of infested firewood can result In the uninlenlional spread of thesa posts. Please see
v firewood.ca.qoy for mare information.

The mber owner shall complate this form both pages, then sign on page two.
1. TIMBER OWNER(S) OF RECORD: Joseph §, Bllandziia.
Address: PO, Box 262

City Alderpoint Stals CA Zip 95511 Phone: 707-951-4427

TIMBER TAX NOTICE: Timber owners owa timber yield tax when they harvest trees unlass the harvest s exempt (Revenue and Taxation Code see.
38116). Some small or low value harvesls may be exempt from the timber yield tax: limber removed from an operatlon whose valug does not -
axceed $3,000 within a quarter, according to BOE Harvest Value Schedules, Rule 1024, 1 you belisve your harvest may qualify for this exemplion,
please complete items A, B, €, and D below. For imber viold tax Inforination or for further assistance with these questlions call the State
Board of Equalization, 1-800-400-7118 or wrile: Timber Tax Section, MIC: 60, Stale Board of Equatization, P.0.-Box 942879, Sacramenlo,
Calllornia 94279-0080; or contact the BOE Wab Page on the Internet at hilp:fwww.boa.ca.gov.

A, Clrcle the optlon that most closely estimates the lolal yolume for this harvest, in thousands of hoard foot (imbf - Net Scribner short log):

Under 8 myf 815 cabf 1625mb{  Over25mbi

B.  Eslimate what porcantage of timber will be removad during this harvest:

Redwood___ % Ponderosa/Sugar pine __ %; Dougtas-fir; Fir 78%;
Poil-Orford Cadar . %; Cedar {(IC, WRC) %; Olher conifer %;__..... .+ Other hardwood 25%.
C. Fusiwood over 160 cords? Yes . NoX 1, Christmas lrees over 3,000 Ineal foel? Yes..__ No X_

2. TIMBERLAND OWNER(S) OF RECORD Joseph 8. Bilandzija

Addross: P.0. Box 262 RECE'VED

(‘.lly,A_!cigmg,lm Siate GA Zip 95611 Phone: 707- 951-44271 MAR 25 2016

3. LICENSED TIMBER OPERATOR(S): Stecling Karchor, Lic. No. A-8541 COAST AREA OFFICE
Address; 14010 Alderpoint Road | | RESOURCE MANAGEMEN
Clly Alderpoinl Slata CA Zip 84511, Phone; 707 §26-8486

PageOne, ~ NOTE: This form has two pages. Continue on and complete Page Two. Read the Ingtruclions hefore altlempting lo complale.




NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FOR CHRISTMAS TREES; DEAD, DYING OR DISEASED; FUELWOOD. Page Two

4. Deslgnate the lagal land dascription of the locallon of the timber operation.  Attach a 7.6 minute quadrangle or equivalent map showing
the lacation of the Tmber oparation. It would be helpful lo show the aceass road and altach a copy of an assessor’s parcel map for areas
of legs than 40 acres.

Logging Area
Section Township Rangs  Base & Marldlan Caunly ~ Acreage {Estimated)  Assessers Parcel # (Oplional}
5 45 5E Humboldt Humbold} 15 216-381-021

Tho {ollowing are llimitations or requiremants for timber operations conducted under a Notice of Exemption for
Christmas Troes, Dead, Dying or Diseased, or Fuslwood (Notice, Notice of Exemption):

1. This nolice must be submitied o and recelved by CAL FIRE at one of the offlces islad below prior to the commencemant of imbor
operatlons, .

2. 14 CCR § 1038(b) places certaln limlts on he harvesting of Christmas trees, dead, dying and diseased lraes, and fuewaod or sphl
products, These limils neetl to be examined to assure compliance.

3. Timber operations conducted under this notico shall comply with ail operational provisions of he Forest Practice Act and District Forest

Practlco Rules applicable o "Timbor Harvest Plan,” "THP," and "plan. The requirements to submil 3 completion and stocking report
" normally do not apply. The requiraments (ﬂrenvlronmemal raview under the Califarnla Environmenta! Quality Act {See 14 GOR §
16300.1) also do not apply.

4, Thers are spocial requirements for timber operations conduclad in Coastal Commission Spaclal Trealment Areas, the Tahoe Reglonal
Planning Agency arga, and in cotintles with speclal rufes adopted by the Board of Forestry and Fire Prolection. These rules should he
reviewad prior lo submitting this notice te CAL FIRE.

6. Thls Notles of Exemplion is valkl for one year from the date of receipt by CAL FIRE,

6. Atimbor operator with a valld state llicense must be deslgnated upon submission of this nolice,

The following s uggestions imay help ensure your compliance with the Forast Practice Rules! '

1 Timber owners, Imberland owners and limber aperators should obtaln and review coples of the Forest Practice Rules pertalning to he
Notllce of Exemplion. Coples may be obtained from BARCLAYS LAW PUBLISHERS, P.0. BOX 3066, S0. SAN FRANGISCO, CA,
94080, or from CAL FIRE, Forest Praclice Section, P.0. BOX 944248, Sacramento, CA 94244-2480; or from CAL FIRE's Wol) Page an
the Intsret at htip:fwww.iire.cagov.

2. Contact the nearest CAL FIRE office lsted below for questions regarding the use of this notice.

FILE THIS NOTICE WITH THE CAL FIRE OFFICE BELOW FOR THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE OPERATION WILL OCCUR:

Alanteda, Coluga, Conira Costa, Del Noste Humboldt, Lake, Marin, fendoclne, Napa, . 5> Forest Practics Pragram Manager
San Mateo, Santa Clara, Sanfa Cruz, Salano, Sonoma, western Trinfty and Yolo Counties, = CALFIRE .

135 Ridgway Avenue

Sanla Rosa, CA 95401
Hutte, Glenn, Lassen, Motos, Novada, Placer, Plumas, Shaste, = Forest Praclice Program Manager
Siema, Siskiyou, Sulter, Tehama, easlem Trinlty and Yuba Countins. = CALFIRE

6105 Aliport Road
Rediling, CA 96002

Aljsing, Amador, Cataveras, El Dorade, Frosno, imperial, Inyo, Kem, Los Angales, = Forast Practice Program Menager

Madera, Matposa, Morgd, Mono, Manterey, Orange, Riverside, San Bunito, San Bemardin, =5 CALFIRE
San Dlago, San Lula Qblspo, Santa Buihara, Stanislaus, Tuolumne, Tulare, and Venlura Counties. = 1234 East Shaw Avenug
‘ ? ; " %{L Frasno, CA 93710
SIGNATURE OF THE TIMBER OWNER OR AGENT THEREOF: M - Dalo; 53 bt &7 5 "‘/ é
Printed Name: Chrls Garroll Tille: RPE 112628 Timberland Resowrcs Gonsultants '
Addrass 186 8, Fortuna Blvd, CliyForduna  State CA  Zip 95848 Phone 707-7251897 RECE'VE D
COAST AREA OFFICE:

ESOURCE MANAGEMEN
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — i NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY

Edmnad G. Brownde, Gdvernor

DEPARTMENT OF TORESTRY AND WIRE PROTECTION
Resouree Management

‘{18 Fortuna Blvd

Fortuna, CA 95540

(707) 726-1251

Website: wwvw.fire,co.goy

JOSEPH BILANDZIA
P O BOX 262
ALDERPOINT, CA 95511

NOTICE OF INSPECTION

Section 4604 of the Public Resouxces Code (PRC) requires the Department to inspect timber

operations for compliance with the Forest Practice Act and rules of the
Protection.

Harvest Document: 1-16EX-~074-HUM
Inspection Date: May 02, 2016
Inspection Number: 1

On-Site Contact: 5T ERLING KERCHER

ACTIVE INSPECTION. NO VIOLATIONS WERE OBSERVED ON

Duting the inspection {imber operations wete evaluated. The LTO had completed some work undex thy
DDD. The arcas covered were spot checked and were incompliance with all the provisions of the Forg
Practice Act, and rules pursuant to Section 1038(ab). The roads being used at the time of the inspecti
were in good shape, The LTO was seminded to winterize the roads and treat the slash that was genera ted

by timber operations.

If you have any questions, please contact Tim Meyers at (707) 946-2204.

Hugh Scanlon
Unit Chief, Hurgboldt Del Norte Unit
vz e R -
by:  Tim Meyers #2813
Forest Practice Inspector
Attachment:
CC:  North Coast Region I Headquarters
HUU RP File
CAL FIRE Inspector—T. Meyers
LTO
REF

Timberland Owner

VEGONRCE WANA TR

s » T Y,
The Department of Forestry and Five Protection serves and safeguards the people and protects the

Date: May 04, 2016

Board of Forestry and Fix

&

THE AREA INSPECTEIF

&

i
11\

=)

RECEIVED

MAY ~§ 177
GURS) AREA OFFIGL

property and resources of Califoynia.”




STATE OF CALIFORNIA—NATURAL RESOURCES AGENGY Edmund Q. Brown Jr., Governor

¥ DEPARTMENT OF FbRESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

Humbotdt-Del Morte Unit
118 S. Fortuna Bivd
707-777-1720
Fortuna, CA 95540

# Websile: www.fire.caqoy

June 20, 2016

Joesph Bilandzija
PO Box 262
Alderpoint, CA 95511
NOTICE OF INSPECTION

Section 4604 of the Public Resources Code (PRC) requires the department to Inspect timber operations for
compliance with the Forest Practice Act and rules of the Board of Forestry and Fire Protection,

Harvest Document: 1-16EX-074-HUM
Inspection Date: June 2, 2016
Inspection Type: Active

inspection Number: 2

Person Contacted:  Sterling Kercher

Comments: Active Inspection was conducted on exemption area. During the active operations the LTO was
conducting timber operations on dead or dying trees around the house and outbulidings. The LTO has identifled
trees that will be cut under this exemption and will treat any slash created in close proximity to the house and
outbuilding including River road that runs next to the property to reduce the fire risk, During the inspection the LTO
identified a location next to the main house and in close proximity to the creek that Water Quality wanted to have a
few yards of perched materlal pulied back under a WQ permit. This Department recommends as little material as
possible be pulled back. It appears the site is stable ahd doesn't need an extensive puil back of material done.
Notice of Fire Hazard Inspection Form (LE-38A) is attached to the LTOs inspection report and documents the site
was Incompliance. Please call if you have any guestions,

7

\j S © Lucas Titus
: 2016,06,21 08:56:40
Mg ¢ ':[’-'l i
4 D700

Signature

Lucas Titus RPF# 2870

Forester |

For Hugh Scanlon, Unit Chief

CA Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection

Humbotdt - Del Norte Unlt
ce: Unit, Reglon, LTO, TLO

JUN2 1

COASY AHENOVEICK
PEQM IR MANACIEAAED !

“The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection serves and safeguards the people and protects the property and resources of
California,”



